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:
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High Court’s order



:
02/07/2009
Information sought:

The Appellant sought the following information:
1. Action taken/proposed to be taken against two officials in the School and Planning and Architecture for their misconduct for detaining his daughter among other students from appearing for Theory Examination for ‘Elements of Settlement Sociology’, due to alleged shortage of attendance in the subject; 

2. When would his daughter Sudeepti Chandra be permitted to attend classes of 4th year (7 semester) and also permitted to appear in the Special Supplementary Examination held in October 2006?; and

3. Copies of orders, minutes of meetings and file notings in respect of 1 & 2 above. 

Reply of PIO’s:

The PIO, Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, vide her letter dated 08/09/2006 forwarded the Application of the Appellant to the Director-in-Charge, School of Planning and Architecture (SPA) with a copy to the Appellant.
The Appellant approached the First Appellate Authority of MHRD on 06/09/2006 and the Commission 21/11/2006.

Order of the Commission:
The Commission (Dr. O.P Kejriwal) in its decision of 17/08/2007 noted with great concern that the RTI Application relating to a matter of great sensitivity was not attended to for almost a year. The Commission issued a show cause notice to the Respondent and also directed to the Respondents to open files, notes and documents relating to the subject for inspection to the Appellant by 31/08/2007. 
Penalty Order of the Commission:

The Commission issued a penalty order on 23/06/2008. The Commission examined the reply of the Respondent and observed no information was ever supplied to the Appellant but to his alleged friend or the daughter who are separate persons/citizens in the eyes of law. The Commission did not find the reasonable cause for delaying in providing information. The Commission decided to impose penalty of Rs. 25,000/- on Dr. D.R . Bains, the PIO of SPA. The FAA of SPA was asked to ensure the recovery of the penalty amount.



Delhi High Court’s Order dated 02/07/2009 in W.P. (C) 5818/2008:

Justice Sanjiv Khanna delivered the order in this matter. It was observed that the Commission’s order dated 17/08/2007 was not marked to Dr. D.R. Bains, the petitioner in the matter. This was held to be in violation of Section 20(1) of the RTI Act as according to the provision reasonable opportunity must be given before penalty is imposed. The Court declared that the penalty order could not be sustained as it was passed without issuing the show cause notice to Dr. D.R. Bains and no reasonable opportunity of hearing was given to him. No material, document or records were there to show that the show cause notice had been sent to Dr. D.R. Bains. The penalty order was quashed.                                                                                                                
The Court held that it would be open to the Commission to pass a fresh order after giving reasonable opportunity of hearing to the petitioner. The Court clarified that it has not expressed any opinion on merits; whether the penalty should be imposed or not.
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing on 02 September 2009:

The following were present

Appellant:  Mr. Ramesh Chandra
Respondent: Mr. R.K. Singh and Ms. Deepa Rai, legal counsels for the SPA; 
The matter was adjourned since the parties were not prepared. 
Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing 06 November 2009:

The following were present:
Appellant:  Mr. Ramesh Chandra;
Respondent: Mr. R.K. Singh, legal counsel representing Dr. D.R. Bains PIO & Registrar;
The Respondent has given written submissions and contends that the Appellant has made 106 RTI applications in a period of 8 month on the same matter after his daughter was asked to repeat the year. The Respondent states that all possible relevant information had been provided to the Appellant who had also asked information through his friend Mr. S.K.Sethi and his daughter. The Respondent admits that though no reply was given to RTI query of 01 September 2006 all the information had been supplied to him in response to other RTI application dated 19 September 2009. The Respondent therefore contends that all the information had been effectively provided to the Appellant. 
The Appellant contends that he had given a representation to Mr. Ravi Mathur, Joint Secretary, Technical Education, Ministry of HRD on 23/08/2006 and sent a copy to the Director-in-charge School of Planning and Architecture and therefore sought the information in his RTI application and expected that the information will be different from information supplied earlier. The Respondent contends that information in these matters was provided on 20 October 2006 and hence the Appellant’s claim that information was denied is not valid. The Appellant states that he has given written submissions on 03 October 2008 which should be taken on record again. The Respondent gives decision numbers CIC/OA/A/2006/000177&178 dated 15/12/2006; CIC/OK/A/2006/00297 & 00314 dated 15/12/2006;  CIC/AT/C/2007/00412 dated 22/05/2008 and CIC/AD/C/2009/000751 dated 06/10/2009; of CIC in support of his plea. 

The Respondent also points out that no appeal was made to First Appellate Authority of School of Planning and Architecture. The Appellant contends that he had made first appeal on 27 November 2006. 
The order was reserved on 06 November 2009.
Decision dated 16 November 2009:
The Commission has perused the facts and documents present before it. The Commission has also gone through previous orders of the Commission that have been relied on by the Respondent party. These orders of the Commission are very case specific and do not lay a general principle of law which the Commission can rely on for precedential value. 
From the submissions made by the Appellant before the Commission and the records on file, it is clear that the Appellant has a grievance with regard to the fact that his daughter was not allowed to sit for certain semester examination and for that reason he has filed several RTI Applications seeking information relating to that. 
While the Commission acknowledges the fact that there is no provision in the RTI Act limiting the number of RTI Applications that may be filed by a particular individual, the Commission is well aware of the resource limitation in the offices of public authorities. The Respondent has submitted that the Appellant, his daughter and his friend have together submitted 106 RTI Applications on similar issues and all information relating to the Appellant’s daughter not being allowed to sit for the examination and her attendance record has been provided to the Appellant in response to the various applications. Amongst the various pieces of information provided to the Appellant, the information sought vide the impugned RTI Application has also been provided. The Commission finds that there was no malafide intention on part of the PIO in not replying to the RTI Application dated 01/09/2006. When faced with over a hundred applications on almost the same topic a PIO could miss answering one of them. The Commission warns the PIO not to take such liberty of not replying to RTI Applications in future. 
In view of this, the show cause proceedings are hereby dropped.
Notice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Shailesh Gandhi

Information Commissioner
16 November 2009
(In any correspondence on this decision, mention the complete decision number.) 

